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In the matter of EGB Director  v. Douglass Hochberg (2009), Complainant alleges that Presidential candidate Douglass Hochberg campaigned on the Facebook group, “ OSU students against semesters” before the start of campaign season, violating Article VI, Sec. D, Subsec. 2.c, which reads:
Candidates, teams, and slates may not solicit for votes or campaign before campaign season begins. This is a type III bylaw. 
Complainant argues that on said Facebook group, Douglass Hochberg was listed as a group officer with the title “USG Presidential Candidate”, which was accessible to the public on April 1st, 2009, before the campaign season began. Complainant notes Article VI, Sec. D, Subsec. 2.h, which reads,
Campaigning shall begin on the Sunday of the 2nd week of spring quarter at 8pm pending the approval of all candidate and candidate teams. Campaigning shall end immediately upon the end of voting at 11:59 pm on Friday of the third week of Spring Quarter.
Complainant states that neither being a member of a Facebook group nor announcing one’s candidacy for a position in Undergraduate Student Government is defined as campaigning. Complainant notes the definition of campaigning in the glossary of Article VI, which reads,

Campaigning is defined as any action whose purpose is to persuade anyone to vote a certain way in the upcoming Undergraduate Student Government elections. Campaigning specifically does not include the actions of endorsement, defined elsewhere in this glossary. 

However, Complainant argues that belonging to a Facebook group with a stated preference for an Ohio State policy while advertising oneself as a candidate in the USG election constitutes campaigning. Complainant reasons that this affiliation persuades students who support that particular policy to vote for the candidate. Complainant states that his theory meets the reasonable person standard, as cited in Section V, Subsec. A.ii. of the Standing Rules of the Judicial Branch, since a reasonable person would agree that announcing the elected office one is running for in conjunction with one’s position on a university policy issue is an action attempting to persuade voters to vote a certain way. Complainant submitted photographic evidence of the Facebook group and officer title in question. 

Defendant states that he had no intent to campaign and that he did not request to be made an officer in the Facebook group. He mentions that at first he was given the officer title “Soon to be President”, but thinking that this was a controversial title, he personally changed it to “USG Presidential Candidate”. Defendant introduces a statement from Robert Barga, the administrator of the Facebook group, as evidence. The statement claims that Barga was not attempting to help the defendant campaign. Barga admits that he appointed the Defendant as an officer in the group, and claims that since it was the action of a third party, the Defendant should not be punished. 
Defendant argues that using the title of “USG Presidential Candidate” is not campaigning and he did not specifically ask for support, votes, or give out campaign information. Defendant argues that at the point he was confirmed as a USG presidential candidate, it became his official title that he was allowed to use. 

Defendant submitted evidence of a Lantern article written by Peter Koltak a little over a month before Koltak ran for President. Defendant argues that in the article, Koltak aligns himself with a policy position and used his title, USG senator for the College of Social and Behavioral Sciences, in the article. Defendant argues that because of said article, he is allowed to use his official title as well. He also claims that current senators who run for their same position for the following school year can use their title right before campaign season starts. 

Defendant claims that only people who are interested in the policy issue will view the Facebook group. He states that since the people viewing the Facebook group already have the same opinion as himself, he is not soliciting votes from the public. Defendant uses the reasonable person standard, arguing that a reasonable person would separate the Defendant’s title of “USG Presidential Candidate” from the policy issue concerning the Facebook group, thus his actions would not be considered campaigning. Defendant argues that Facebook is not equivalent to a flyer publically posted or the endorsement of a position on a policy by a candidate during a meeting. Defendant claims that since Facebook is a subsidiary page that neither he nor Barga own, it is inherently different from other types of campaigning. 
Held: The Judicial Panel finds the Defendant in violation of Article VI, Sec. D, Subsec. 2.h for engaging in campaigning before the start of the campaign season. After due consideration, the Panel hereby imposes a fine of $200.00 to the Defendant’s campaign. 
The Panel concludes that the violation conferred a large advantage on Defendant’s campaign, and the Panel finds that the Facebook group had wide visibility due to its large number of group members. Also, this group was widely accessible to non-members as it was open to the public and any person with a Facebook account could view the group. The Panel notes that it is not possible for one to be made an officer of a Facebook group without that said person consenting. A person may appoint another individual to be an officer in a Facebook group, but in order to officially appear on the group’s page as an officer, the appointed person must accept the request in order to become an officer. Thus, since Defendant chose to accept this position, he is held responsible. Also, the Defendant expressed free will in changing his title from “Soon to be President” to “USG Presidential Candidate”, which directly draws attention to the upcoming USG election. The Panel finds that the Lantern article submitted by Peter Koltak is not applicable to this case. Peter Koltak used a USG title, but it was for an office that he already held, not an office for which he was campaigning. There is nothing in the article which mentions that Koltak was a USG presidential candidate or running for any other USG position. 

The Panel notes that many individuals look at the main page of Facebook groups without necessarily being interested in the purpose of the group. The Panel finds that an individual looking at a Facebook group does not mean that the individual supports the mission of that Facebook group. Thus, the Panel finds that according to the reasonable person standard, a reasonable person would connect the policy issue of the Facebook group with the title of “USG Presidential Candidate”. Thus, a reasonable person would understand that the “USG Presidential Candidate” officer is supporting the issue of the Facebook group. Therefore, a reasonable person may be persuaded to vote for said Defendant based on his connection with the policy. This constitutes campaigning. Further, the Judicial Panel finds that the Facebook group is not inherently different from other types of campaigning. 

The maximum penalty for violating any type III bylaw is $200 per instance of violation. The Panel reasons that the advantage gained is proportionate to the maximum penalty for a type III bylaw. Therefore, it concludes that a $200 fine is both reasonable and deserved. 
It is so ordered.
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